as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute on Deafness and Other Communication Disorders Special Emphasis Panel; P50 Review.

Date: September 1, 2011.

Time: 11 a.m. to 2 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, 6120 Executive Blvd., Rockville, MD 20852, (Telephone Conference Call)

Contact Person: Kausik Ray, PhD, National Institute on Deafness and Other Communication Disorders, National Institutes of Health, 6120 Executive Blvd., Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–496–8683, rayk@nidcd.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: National Institute on Deafness and Other Communication Disorders Special Emphasis Panel; P30 Review.

Date: September 7, 2011.

Time: 8 a.m. to 5 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: Hyatt Regency Bethesda, One Bethesda Metro Center, 7400 Wisconsin Avenue, Bethesda, MD 20814.

Contact Person: Shiguang Yang, DVM, PhD, Scientific Review Officer, Division of Extramural Activities, NIDCD, NIH, 6120 Executive Blvd., Bethesda, MD 20892, 301– 496–8683.

Name of Committee: National Institute on Deafness and Other Communication Disorders Special Emphasis Panel; P50 Grant Review.

Date: September 14, 2011.

Time: 11 a.m. to 4 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, 6120 Executive Blvd,. Rockville, MD 20852, (Telephone Conference Call)

Contact Person: Shiguang Yang, DVM, PhD, Scientific Review Officer, Division of Extramural Activities, NIDCD, NIH, 6120 Executive Blvd., Bethesda, MD 20892, 301– 496–8683.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.173, Biological Research Related to Deafness and Communicative Disorders, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: August 4, 2011.

## Jennifer S. Spaeth,

Director, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2011–20320 Filed 8–9–11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### **National Institutes of Health**

### National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is hereby given of a meeting of the Board of Scientific Counselors, NIAAA.

The meeting will be closed to the public as indicated below in accordance with the provisions set forth in section 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended for the review, discussion, and evaluation of individual intramural programs and projects conducted by the NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON ALCOHOL ABUSE AND ALCOHOLISM, including consideration of personnel qualifications and performance, and the competence of individual investigators, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: Board of Scientific Counselors, NIAAA.

Date: August 31–September 1, 2011. Time: August 31, 2011, 7:45 a.m. to 5:30 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate
Laboratory of Clinical and Translational
Studies

Place: National Institutes of Health, Building 10, 10 Center Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892.

*Time:* September 1, 2011, 7:45 a.m. to 5:30 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate Laboratory of Neuroimaging.

Place: National Institutes of Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism, 5635 Fishers Lane, Terrance Level Room 508/509, Bethesda, MD 20892.

Contact Person: Trish Scullion, Chief of Administrative Branch, National Institute of Health, National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism, 5635 Fishers Lane, Room 3061, Rockville, MD 20852, 301–443–6076. (Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.271, Alcohol Research Career Development Awards for Scientists and Clinicians; 93.272, Alcohol National Research Service Awards for Research Training; 93.273, Alcohol Research Programs; 93.891, Alcohol Research Center Grants; 93.701, ARRA Related Biomedical Research and Research Support Awards., National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: August 4, 2011.

### Jennifer S. Spaeth,

Director, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2011–20317 Filed 8–9–11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

# DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Office of the Secretary

[Docket No. DHS-2011-0062]

Privacy Act of 1974; Department of Homeland Security United States Coast Guard DHS/USCG-027 Recruiting Files System of Records

**AGENCY:** Privacy Office, DHS.

**ACTION:** Notice of Privacy Act system of records.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Privacy Act of 1974 the Department of Homeland Security proposes to update and reissue an existing Department of Homeland Security system of records titled, "Department of Homeland Security/United States Coast Guard-027 Recruiting Files System of Records.' This system of records allows the Department of Homeland Security/ United States Coast Guard to collect and maintain records regarding its enlistee recruiting program. As a result of the required biennial review of this system, category of records and retention and disposal have been updated and one routine use has been added to allow for sharing with Department of Defense. This updated system will replace the existing system of records.

**DATES:** Submit comments on or before September 9, 2011. This new system will be effective September 9, 2011.

**ADDRESSES:** You may submit comments, identified by docket number DHS—2011–0062 by one of the following methods:

- Federal e-Rulemaking Portal: http://www.regulations.gov. Follow the instructions for submitting comments.
  - Fax: 1-703-483-2999.
- *Mail*: Mary Ellen Callahan, Chief Privacy Officer, Privacy Office, Department of Homeland Security, Washington, DC 20528.
- Instructions: All submissions received must include the agency name and docket number for this rulemaking. All comments received will be posted without change to http://www.regulations.gov, including any personal information provided.
- *Docket:* For access to the docket, to read background documents, or comments received, go to *http://www.regulations.gov.*

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For general questions please contact: Marilyn Scott-Perez (202–475–3515), Privacy Officer, United States Coast Guard, 2100 2nd Street, SW., Stop 7101, Washington, DC 20593. For privacy issues please contact: Mary Ellen